
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 08, 2016

REGULAR, 8/8/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 08, 2016, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge (ABSENT)

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff (ABSENT)

MILLER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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August 08, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 08, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 08th day of August 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-009/JW), Term Contract
for On Call Court Reporting and Transcription for a third additional one
(1) year renewal from August 9, 2016 to August 8, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
035/JW), Term Contract for Hydrated Lime for a second additional one
(1) year renewal with Lhoist North America from September 13, 2016 to
September 12, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve award, and execute lease agreements in accordance
with (RFP 16-010/YS), Lease of Properties as a Result of “Buy Out” as
shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Rescind award of Proposal Item 17 (1420 Hillebrandt Acres, Beaumont
TX) for (RFP 16-010/YS), Lease of Properties as a Result of “Buy Out)
from Dr. Richard A. Levacy.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement with Lexis
Nexis for online services with the Drug Impact Court in the amount of
$68.00 per month for a period of 3 years beginning September 1, 2016
and ending August 31, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve disposal of Kettle. Scrap property to be transported
to a metal salvage company and there sold for such price as it may
command and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 8:

7. Consider and possibly approve William Mark Blanton as a Reserve
Deputy, with Constable Precinct 8 in accordance with Local Government
Code (LGC) 85.011.(The appointment will have no effect on the
budget).

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 08, 2016

COUNTY AIRPORT:

8. Authorize the County Judge to execute an Amendment to Concession
Agreement with Avis/Budget Car Rental for additional rental car parking
spaces.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

9. Consider and approve budget transfer – Purchasing – replacement of three
computers.

120-1022-415-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $4,500.00

120-1022-415-5001 ADVERTISING $4,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget amendment – District Attorney – partial
funding for construction and furniture. Consider and approve utilizing
about $25,000 of available capital projects funds for remainder of the
cost for the construction and furniture.

120-0000-491-8006 CAPITAL PROJECTS FND #311 $85,000.00

120-2030-412-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $85,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and approve budget transfer – District Attorney – additional
cost for contractual services.
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120-2030-412-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $5,000.00

120-2030-412-4052 POSTAGE $5,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 48

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve budget transfer – Court Master – purchase of
chairs.

120-2055-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $3,400.00

120-2055-412-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $3,400.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve budget transfer – Crime Lab – replace gas
chromatograph. 

120-3060-421-6020 TESTING EQUIPMENT $40,000.00

120-3060-421-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $40,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 50

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve budget transfer – Crime Lab – replace computer
server.

120-3060-421-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $11,000.00

120-3060-421-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $11,000.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 51 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and approve budget transfer – Constable Pct. 4 – purchase of
gun safe.

120-3068-425-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,000.00

120-3068-425-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and approve budget transfer – Port Arthur Maintenance –
additional cost.

120-6084-416-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $2,104.00

120-6084-416-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $1,000.00

120-6084-416-5053 RENT-EQUIPMENT $2,104.00

120-6084-416-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and approve budget transfer – Service Center –
repairs/replacement to six overhead/garage doors. 

120-8095-417-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $10,596.00

120-8095-417-3037 GASOLINE $10,596.00

7



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 08, 2016

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and approve budget transfer – Veterans Service – additional
cost.

120-8096-419-3010 BOOKS-PRINTED $113.00

120-8096-419-1005 EXTRA HELP $113.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Execute, receive, and file contract for arraignment services and all other
duties to be performed by Judge Leonard Giblin, Jr., Judge Harold
Plessala, or other qualified magistrate for the period 10/1/2016 –
9/30/2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 56

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider and approve budget amendment - Sheriff - replacement of
wreck vehicle

120-3059-421-6007 AUTOMOBILES $32,610.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $32,610.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 57 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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21. Regular County Bills - check #423440 through checks #423636.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

22. Conduct a public hearing, to approve an Order to designate a
Reinvestment Zone for Phillips 66 Crude II pursuant to Section 312.204,
Texas Tax Code.

OPEN HEARING / CLOSED HEARING NO SPEAKERS

Action: NONE

23. Consider and possibly approve an Order to designate a Reinvestment
Zone for Phillips 66 Crude II pursuant to Section 312.401, Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24. Receive and file executed General Land Office Cooperation Agreement,
CEPRA Project 1530.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

25. Consider and possibly approve a Minor Plat (remade) for Westbury
Estates, a 9.154 acre tract into Lots 1 - 4, located off of West Road in
Precinct No. 1.  It is within the City of Beaumont's 3-5 mile ETJ area
(extra-territorial jurisdiction).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 78

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

26. Immediately following Commissioners' Court- Announcement of an
executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
§ 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding matters that
are in litigation.

Action: TABLED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge

10



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
11



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
12



A
tt

a
ch

m
en

t 
A

A
w

a
rd

 o
f 

R
F

P
 1

6
-0

1
0

/Y
S

, 
L

ea
se

 o
f 

P
ro

p
er

ti
es

 a
s 

a
 R

es
u

lt
 o

f 
B

u
y

 O
u

t

A
w

a
rd

ed
 J

u
ly

 1
1

, 
2

0
1

6

P
ro

p
o

sa
l 

It
em

 

N
u
m

b
er

P
ro

p
er

ty
 

ID
 

N
u
m

b
er

A
d

d
re

ss
A

d
d

re
ss

C
it

y
, 

S
ta

te

Z
ip

 

co
d

e
L

eg
al

 D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
L

at
it

u
d

e
L

o
n
g
it

u
d

e

A
n
n
u
al

 

L
ea

se
 

A
m

o
u
n
t

A
w

ar
d

ed
 t

o

1
1

2
3

2
2

7
L

en
e 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

E
as

t 
h
al

f 
o

f 
L

o
t 

7
 T

ra
ct

 4
 

B
lo

ck
 4

 a
n
d

 L
o

t 
8

 T
ra

ct
 7

 

B
lo

ck
 4

 O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

A
b

st
 

0
4

8
8

5
5

2
9

.5
5

2
6

5
-9

4
.0

6
4

3
8

N
o
n
e

2
1

2
2

2
4

1
L

en
e 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

W
es

t 
h
al

f 
o

f 
L

o
t 

7
 T

ra
ct

 4
 

B
lo

ck
 4

 a
n
d

 L
o

t 
8

 T
ra

ct
 7

 

B
lo

ck
 4

 O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

A
b

st
 

0
4

8
8

5
5

2
9

.5
5

2
7

1
-9

4
.0

6
4

1
3

N
o
n
e

3
1

4
4

3
9

0
L

en
e 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
1

 B
lo

ck
 2

 T
ra

ct
 1

2
 .

8
7

2
 

A
cr

es
, 

L
o

t 
2

 B
lo

ck
 2

 T
ra

ct
 

1
3

 .
9

7
0

 A
cr

es
 a

n
d

 L
o

t 
3

 B
lk

 

2
 T

r 
1

1
 .

4
8

5
. 

 O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

2
.3

2
7

 A
c

2
9

.9
2

1
5

5
-9

4
.1

0
8

7
$

1
.0

0
 

R
ay

m
o
n
d
 &

 C
ar

o
l 

P
ri

n
g
le

  
  
  
  
  

4
8

3
4

3
8

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
1

5
, 

B
lo

ck
 5

, 
H

il
le

b
ra

n
d

t 

A
cr

es
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

4
0

4
-9

4
.1

0
8

1
8

N
o
n
e

5
1

9
4

4
5

B
as

s 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
2

7
 H

il
le

b
ra

n
d

t 
H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c 
.6

8
 A

b
st

 0
2

9
3

0
0

2
9

.9
2

1
0

7
-9

4
.0

9
4

6
5

N
o
n
e

6
1

5
0

4
5

3

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 L
1

6
 B

6
 

.4
8

0
A

c 
A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

3
7

5
-9

4
.1

0
8

0
3

$
3

6
.0

0
 

R
o
n
n
ie

 W
al

st
o
n
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
3



7
1

6
4

6
9

B
as

s 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
 2

6
 H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c 
.6

8
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
2

9
3

0
0

2
9

.9
2

0
5

8
-9

4
.0

9
4

4
4

N
o
n
e

8
4

0
4

7
6

B
as

s 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
r 

3
 H

il
le

b
ra

n
d

t 
 2

8
 H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c 
 .

4
1

4
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
2

9
3

0
0

2
9

.9
2

0
1

2
-9

4
.0

9
4

3
8

$
5

.0
0

 
P

eg
g
y
 M

cC
le

n
d
o
n

9
1

2
8

4
7

7

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 E
1

5
' L

o
t 

1
4

 B
lo

ck
 6

 L
o

t 
1

5
 B

6
 .

5
0

8
 

A
cr

es
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

1
1

9
-9

4
.1

1
2

6
7

$
2

4
.0

0
 

R
o
n
n
ie

 W
al

st
o
n
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
0

4
9

4
9

2
B

as
s 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

2
8

 T
r 

2
  

&
  

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
2

9
 

H
ei

g
h
ts

 U
n
re

c 
 .

4
1

4
 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

2
9

3
0

0
2

9
.9

2
0

1
4

-9
4

.0
9

3
8

6
$

5
.0

0
 

P
eg

g
y
 M

cC
le

n
d
o
n

1
1

8
2

4
9

2
L

en
e 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
1

 B
lo

ck
 2

 T
ra

ct
 5

 a
n
d

 

L
o

t 
2

 B
lo

ck
 2

 T
ra

ct
 8

 

O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

1
.8

9
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
4

8
8

5
5

2
9

.9
2

1
4

2
-9

4
.1

1
0

5
7

N
o
n
e

1
2

1
7

5
2

0
B

as
s 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
r 

1
 H

il
le

b
ra

n
d

t 
 2

9
 H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c 
 .

4
1

4
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
2

9
3

0
0

2
9

.9
2

0
1

5
-9

4
.0

9
3

4
9

$
4

8
.0

0
 

Ja
m

es
 W

y
b
le

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
3

1
1

8
6

1
1

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 L
o

t 
1

1
 

B
lo

ck
 6

 A
b

st
 2

6
 M

 G
ra

n
g
e 

T
ra

ct
 7

4
 .

6
4

9
, 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

4
0

9
-9

4
.1

1
0

8
9

N
o
n
e

1
4



1
4

8
9

9
9

3

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 L
o

t 
5

1
, 

B
lo

ck
 1

, 
L

o
t 

5
2

 T
ra

ct
 2

 

B
lo

ck
 1

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

2
9

2
5

0
2

9
.9

3
2

2
5

-9
4

.1
1

5
1

1
$

2
0

.0
0

 
C

as
ey

 B
o
n
in

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
5

7
9

1
0

6
8

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

, 
L

o
t 

3
, 

B
lo

ck
 2

, 
A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

2
3

2
-9

4
.1

1
6

0
8

N
o
n
e

1
6

1
4

7
1

2
9

1
H

il
le

b
ra

n
d

t

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
3

8
, 

B
lo

ck
 1

, 
H

il
le

b
ra

n
d

t 

A
cr

es
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 2
6

 T
ra

ct
 1

1
9

 

M
 G

ra
n
g
e 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

2
9

2
5

0
2

9
.9

3
0

4
1

-9
4

.1
1

7
9

9
N

o
n
e

1
7

1
0

4
1

4
2

0

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 L
o

t 
1

5
 

B
lo

ck
 2

 T
ra

ct
 2

0
, 

.2
6

6
1

 A
c,

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

2
9

2
5

0
2

9
.9

3
0

2
9

-9
4

.1
1

8
$

6
0

1
.0

0
 

D
r.

 R
ic

h
ar

d
 A

. 
L

ev
ac

y
 M

D
  
  
  
  
  

1
9

7
3

1
9

8
9

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 L
o

ts
 4

, 
5

, 

an
d

 6
, 

B
lo

ck
 1

, 
A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

3
5

8
-9

4
.1

1
7

2
2

$
3

6
.0

0
 

Jo
h
n
 M

cN
ei

l 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
0

9
4

2
0

4
0

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

P
ar

t 
T

ra
ct

 2
4

5
0

9
 L

 

H
am

sh
ir

e 
1

.0
0

0
 S

ec
ti

o
n
 1

9
8

-

B
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 3
0

0
5

0
9

 &
 P

ar
t 

T
ra

ct
 2

4
 5

0
9

 L
 H

am
sh

ir
e 

1
0

.1
1

0
S

ec
 1

9
8

-B
ab

st
ra

ct
 

3
0

0
5

0
9

2
9

.9
3

3
9

4
-9

4
.1

1
5

0
5

$
1

2
.0

0
 

T
er

re
ll

 B
ro

u
ss

ar
d
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
5



2
1

7
4

2
0

6
5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

ts
 1

 &
 2

, 
B

lo
ck

 1
, 

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

-A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

3
9

4
-9

4
.1

1
5

6
7

$
3

6
.0

0
 

C
u
rt

is
 R

an
d
al

l 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
2

1
0

1
3

4
5

2
B

al
la

rd
 R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

A
b

tr
ac

t 
4

9
 W

m
 S

m
it

h
 

T
ra

ct
s 

3
3

, 
3

9
, 

7
8

,1
5

5
 &

 1
5

6
 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 1

0
2

 W
m

 C
ar

r 

T
ra

ct
s 

4
5

 &
 2

3
3

 2
.0

1
7

 

A
cr

es
2

9
.8

7
9

4
-9

4
.1

6
0

1
4

N
o
n
e

2
3

1
2

6
3

4
8

1
B

al
la

rd
 R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
s 

4
4

, 
5

8
, 

3
4

 a
n
d

 4
3

 4
9

 

W
M

 S
m

it
h
 0

.5
8

 L
o

c 
o

ff
 o

f 

L
ab

el
le

 R
d

. 
A

b
st

ra
ct

 

3
0

0
0

4
9

2
9

.8
7

9
1

4
-9

4
.1

6
0

7
3

N
o
n
e

2
4

1
4

8
3

5
3

4
B

al
la

rd
 R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
r 

4
2

 4
9

 W
m

 S
m

it
h
 .

2
2

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 3

0
0

0
4

9
 L

o
t 

4
2

2
9

.8
7

9
4

8
-9

4
.1

6
1

4
7

N
o
n
e

2
5

8
0

3
5

7
7

D
o

u
ce

t

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
s 

7
4

 &
 7

5
, 

4
9

 W
m

 

S
m

it
h
 .

5
9

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 3

0
0

0
4

9
 

L
o

t 
7

4
,7

5
2

9
.8

7
8

0
2

-9
4

.1
6

0
2

7
N

o
n
e

2
6

1
4

0
3

5
9

0
D

o
u
ce

t

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
 6

4
4

9
 W

m
 S

m
it

h
 .

2
5

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 3

0
0

0
4

9
 L

o
t 

6
4

2
9

.9
3

6
1

1
-9

4
.0

9
1

9
N

o
n
e

2
7

7
6

7
0

4
6

B
ay

o
u
 

T
ra

ce

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
9

1
 W

m
 R

ee
v
es

 T
r 

5
9

 

1
4

.5
3

0
7

4
7

 J
 W

 D
en

n
y
 T

r 

4
1

 .
2

4
0

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 3

0
0

1
9

1
2

9
.8

4
6

8
7

-9
4

.2
2

2
1

N
o
n
e

2
8

9
7

7
3

0
3

B
ac

k
ri

d
g
ee

 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
 4

 T
ra

ct
 1

8
 1

6
8

 J
n
o

 

M
cg

af
fe

y
 4

.7
6

0
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

3
0

0
1

6
8

2
9

.7
2

2
0

8
-9

3
.9

4
0

4
5

$
2

0
.0

0
 

K
en

n
et

h
 W

. 
C

h
ad

w
ic

k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
6



2
9

8
7

7
5

2
2

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

O
ak

 P
ar

k
 A

cr
es

 L
o

t 
2

5
-A

 

B
lo

ck
 2

.5
0

 A
cr

es
 M

 G
ra

n
g
e 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 2

6
 T

ra
ct

 5
5

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

4
7

7
5

0
2

9
.9

3
5

3
1

-9
4

.1
0

8
0

6
$

6
0

.0
0

 
G

ra
d
y
 A

. 
T

ay
lo

r 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
0

1
3

2
7

8
0

6
H

w
y
 3

6
5

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
 4

 B
lo

ck
 1

5
 O

ra
n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

4
8

8
5

5
2

9
.5

4
7

8
5

-9
4

.0
2

7
1

1
$

1
.0

0
 

E
ri

c 
R

. 
B

ro
d
e 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
1

1
2

9
7

8
1

8
F

m
 3

6
5

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
 3

 .
8

0
3

 A
cr

es
 1

5
 

O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
4

8
8

5
5

2
9

.5
4

6
9

9
-9

4
.0

2
6

1
$

1
.0

0
 

E
ri

c 
R

. 
B

ro
d
e 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
2

1
3

1
8

5
9

9

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
3

 B
lo

ck
 2

 T
ra

ct
 1

 .
9

0
6

 

an
d

 L
o

t 
4

 B
lo

ck
 2

 T
ra

ct
 5

 

.9
0

8
 O

ra
n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
4

8
8

5
5

2
9

.5
6

2
8

6
-9

4
.0

4
6

2
N

o
n
e

3
3

8
5

8
6

2
9

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
3

 B
lo

ck
 2

 T
ra

ct
 8

, 

.9
1

4
2

 a
n
d

 T
ra

ct
 4

 .
0

9
 

O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s,

 a
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
4

8
8

5
5

2
9

.9
2

3
5

2
-9

4
.1

1
2

2
6

N
o
n
e

3
4

9
5

1
0

1
4

0
B

al
ti

m
o

re

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 L
o

t 
8

 

B
lo

ck
 4

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

2
9

2
5

0
2

9
.9

3
4

1
5

-9
4

.1
1

2
5

5
N

o
n
e

1
7



3
5

1
1

3
1

0
1

5
5

B
al

ti
m

o
re

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 N
o

rt
h
 1

/2
 

L
o

t 
1

, 
B

lo
ck

 5
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

4
1

5
-9

4
.1

1
2

1
4

$
4

.0
0

 
M

ic
h
ae

l 
B

re
la

n
d
  
  
  
  
  

3
6

1
0

9
1

0
1

9
1

B
al

ti
m

o
re

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
2

 B
lo

ck
 5

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
2

9
2

5
0

 H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

2
9

.9
3

3
8

6
-9

4
.1

1
1

9
$

7
.0

0
 

M
ic

h
ae

l 
B

re
la

n
d
  
  
  
  

3
7

7
8

1
0

2
3

4
B

al
ti

m
o

re

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 L
o

ts
 1

1
-

1
3

, 
B

lo
ck

 4
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
2

9
2

5
0

2
9

.9
3

3
4

8
-9

4
.1

1
3

7
8

N
o
n
e

3
8

7
2

1
0

2
4

9
B

ar
to

n
 R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

 L
o

t 
4

, 

B
lo

ck
 4

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

2
9

2
5

0
2

9
.9

3
3

5
2

-9
4

.1
1

4
8

7
N

o
n
e

3
9

1
1

1
1

0
2

5
O

ak
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

U
n
d

 1
/2

 I
n
t 

 9
 3

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 

R
o

ad
 E

st
 S

ec
t 

3
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
1

4
8

6
1

  
U

n
d

 I
n
t 

In
 .

5
0

0
0

0
0

2
9

.9
2

0
5

7
-9

4
.0

9
4

8
5

P
h
il

li
p
 H

al
lm

ar
k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

4
0

1
8

1
1

0
3

0

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

ts
 1

0
, 

1
1

, 
1

2
 &

 1
3

, 
B

lo
ck

 

3
, 

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

at
es

 

S
ec

ti
o

n
 3

2
9

.9
2

0
5

7
-9

4
.0

9
4

P
h
il

li
p
 H

al
lm

ar
k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

4
1

3
1

1
0

3
4

K
en

n
er

 R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

2
0

 H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
2

1
 H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c 
1

.0
6

1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
2

9
3

0
0

2
9

.9
2

0
9

7
-9

4
.0

9
2

3
1

$
5

.0
0

 
P

eg
g
y
 M

cC
le

n
d
o
n

4
2

1
3

1
1

0
3

7
H

ic
k
o

ry
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

9
 2

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

2
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
3

2
9

.9
2

0
6

3
-9

4
.0

9
6

1
N

o
n
e

1
8



4
3

4
1

1
0

4
9

K
en

n
er

 R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
 8

  
H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c 
 2

.8
0

9
  

A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
2

9
3

0
0

 A
n
d

 L
o

t 
7

 

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
H

ei
g
h
ts

 U
n
re

c 

2
.7

9
1

 A
b

st
 0

2
9

3
0

0
2

9
.9

2
0

7
9

-9
4

.0
9

1
1

5
$

2
0

.0
0

 
K

en
n
et

h
 W

. 
C

h
ad

w
ic

k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

4
4

1
2

1
1

0
8

7
H

ic
k
o

ry
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

6
&

  
2

  
7

 2
  

A
ll

 &
 T

r 
1

 S
1

/2
 

O
f 

 8
 2

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

 2
*
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
3

2
9

.9
1

9
8

7
-9

4
.0

9
6

1
1

N
o
n
e

4
5

9
1

1
0

9
0

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
4

  
3

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
3

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
6

1
2

9
.9

1
9

9
4

-9
4

.0
9

3
9

7
P

h
il

li
p
 H

al
lm

ar
k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

4
6

1
0

1
1

0
9

1

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

2
1

  
4

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
3

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
6

1
2

9
.9

1
9

7
7

-9
4

.0
9

3
5

9
N

o
n
e

4
7

4
8

1
1

1
1

1
O

ak
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

6
  

7
 3

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
3

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
6

1
2

9
.9

1
9

6
2

-9
4

.0
9

4
8

P
h
il

li
p
 H

al
lm

ar
k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

4
8

3
3

1
1

1
2

4
O

ak
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
6

  
2

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
2

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

3
2

9
.9

1
9

2
7

-9
4

.0
9

5
1

8
N

o
n
e

4
9

6
2

1
1

1
2

6
H

ic
k
o

ry
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
1

2
, 

B
lo

ck
 4

 C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

R
o

ad
 E

st
at

es
 S

ec
ti

o
n
 1

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

2
2

9
.9

1
9

1
5

-9
4

.0
9

6
3

8
N

o
n
e

5
0

5
7

1
1

1
3

4
K

en
n
er

 R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
 1

4
 H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c 
3

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

2
9

3
0

0
2

9
.9

1
9

6
5

-9
4

.0
9

2
3

6
N

o
n
e

5
1

2
8

1
1

1
5

8
H

ic
k
o

ry
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
t 

2
0

 B
lk

 1
  

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 

E
st

  
S

ec
2

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

3
2

9
.9

1
8

8
8

-9
4

.0
9

6
3

8
N

o
n
e

5
2

2
7

1
1

1
7

4
H

ic
k
o

ry
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
9

  
1

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
2

2
9

.9
1

8
5

2
-9

4
.0

9
6

3
4

N
o
n
e

5
3

3
5

1
1

1
8

0

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
8

 3
 C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

3
 *

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
6

1
2

9
.9

1
8

4
5

-9
4

.0
9

4
0

5
N

o
n
e

5
4

3
4

1
1

1
8

9
O

ak
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

3
 3

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

3
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

6
1

2
9

.9
1

8
5

3
-9

4
.0

9
4

7
6

N
o
n
e

5
5

4
4

1
1

1
8

9

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
7

  
4

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
3

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
6

1
2

9
.9

1
8

4
-9

4
.0

9
3

5
3

N
o
n
e

1
9



5
6

2
9

1
1

2
0

0
O

ak
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

2
 2

  
A

ll
 1

8
  

2
  

T
r 

2
 &

 A
ll

 O
f 

1
9

  
2

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
2

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

3
2

9
.9

1
8

2
4

-9
4

.0
9

5
1

3
N

o
n
e

5
7

5
9

1
1

2
1

0

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
1

9
, 

B
lo

ck
 3

, 
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 

R
o

ad
 E

st
 S

ec
t 

3
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
1

4
8

6
1

2
9

.9
1

8
2

9
-9

4
.0

9
3

9
3

N
o
n
e

5
8

3
1

1
1

2
1

7
K

en
n
er

 R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
 1

  
H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c 
 2

.8
0

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
2

9
3

0
0

2
9

.9
1

8
2

5
-9

4
.0

9
1

6
9

$
2

0
.0

0
 

Jo
h
n
 L

eB
la

n
c 

  
  
  
  
  
 

5
9

4
2

1
1

2
2

3
O

ak
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
 3

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

7
8

8
-9

4
.0

9
4

7
6

N
o
n
e

6
0

2
2

1
1

2
2

4
O

ak
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

2
0

  
2

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
2

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

3
2

9
.9

1
7

8
9

-9
4

.0
9

5
2

6
N

o
n
e

6
1

5
3

1
1

2
3

2

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

2
0

  
3

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
1

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

2
2

9
.9

1
7

6
1

-9
4

.0
9

4
0

9
N

o
n
e

6
2

2
6

1
1

2
4

2
H

ic
k
o

ry
 L

n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
5

 1
6

 1
7

  
1

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 

E
st

 S
ec

t 
2

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

3
2

9
.9

1
7

3
5

-9
4

.0
9

6
2

1
N

o
n
e

6
3

2
3

1
1

2
4

8
K

en
n
er

 R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
1

8
 H

il
le

b
ra

n
d

t 
H

ei
g
h
ts

 

U
n
re

c.
 S

ec
 3

 A
b

st
 0

2
9

3
0

0
2

9
.9

1
8

0
4

-9
4

.0
9

2
4

4
$

1
0

3
.0

0
 

P
h
il

li
p
 &

 L
y
d
ia

 H
al

lm
ar

k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

6
4

2
5

1
1

2
5

8

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
4

  
1

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
2

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

3
2

9
.9

1
7

4
3

-9
4

.0
9

5
8

6
N

o
n
e

6
5

4
3

1
1

2
6

5

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
 2

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

2
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
3

2
9

.9
1

8
0

4
-9

4
.0

9
4

7
7

N
o
n
e

6
6

2
4

1
1

2
7

6

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
3

  
1

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
2

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

3
2

9
.9

1
7

4
1

-9
4

.0
9

5
5

6
N

o
n
e

2
0



6
7

2
1

1
1

3
0

0

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
0

 &
 1

1
  

1
  

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 

E
st

 S
ec

t 
1

 1
2

  
1

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 

R
o

ad
 E

st
 S

ec
t 

2
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

7
3

4
-9

4
.0

9
4

3
4

N
o
n
e

6
8

3
7

1
1

3
0

9

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

7
 5

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

6
9

2
-9

4
.0

9
4

0
1

N
o
n
e

6
9

6
3

1
1

3
0

9
K

en
n
er

 R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
s 

4
 &

 6
, 

L
o

t 
1

, 
B

lo
ck

 

1
4

, 
O

ra
n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

1
.3

8
 A

b
st

 

0
4

8
8

5
5

2
9

.9
1

6
9

8
-9

4
.0

9
1

8
1

$
1

2
.0

0
 

O
sc

ar
 &

 A
m

b
er

 O
lv

er
a 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

7
0

8
1

1
3

2
9

K
en

n
er

 R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
r 

2
 1

  
1

4
  

O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

4
8

8
5

5
2

9
.9

1
6

7
1

-9
4

.0
9

1
7

5
$

1
2

.0
0

 
O

sc
ar

 &
 A

m
b
er

 O
lv

er
a 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

7
1

5
5

1
1

3
4

5

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

6
 5

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

6
5

9
-9

4
.0

9
3

9
3

N
o
n
e

7
2

3
8

1
1

3
4

6

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

8
 1

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

6
5

1
-9

4
.0

9
4

4
4

N
o
n
e

7
3

1
1

0
1

1
3

6
9

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
5

, 
B

lo
ck

 5
 C

o
u
n
tr

y
 

R
o

ad
 E

st
at

es
 S

ec
ti

o
n
 1

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

2
2

9
.9

1
6

6
9

-9
4

.0
9

5
7

8
N

o
n
e

7
4

1
4

1
1

3
9

4

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

 L
ts

  
5

  
1

 T
r 

2
 L

ts
  

6
  

1
  

&
 S

 

1
/2

 L
t 

7
 1

 T
r1

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 

R
o

ad
 E

st
 S

ec
t 

1
  

A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
1

4
8

5
2

 
2

9
.9

1
6

2
8

-9
4

.0
9

6
1

N
o
n
e

7
5

5
8

1
1

4
2

2

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
4

, 
B

lo
ck

 1
 L

o
t 

5
, 

B
lo

ck
 

1
 T

ra
ct

 1
 C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 

E
st

at
es

 S
ec

ti
o

n
 1

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

5
7

3
-9

4
.0

9
6

2
$

6
.0

0
 

C
ar

la
 M

as
o
n
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
1



7
6

8
4

1
1

4
5

6

D
av

id
so

n
 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
3

, 
B

lo
ck

 1
4

, 
T

ra
ct

 1
 

0
.7

2
6

 A
cr

es
 O

ra
n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

A
b

st
 0

4
8

8
5

5
2

9
.9

1
5

1
8

-9
4

.0
8

8
1

5
$

1
.0

0
 

L
an

d
o
n
 D

el
ag

e 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

7
7

3
9

1
1

4
6

5

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
4

  
4

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
1

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

2
2

9
.9

1
7

1
9

-9
4

.0
9

3
4

1
$

1
2

.0
0

 
P

h
il

li
p
 &

 L
y
d
ia

 H
al

lm
ar

k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

7
8

2
1

1
4

7
1

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

L
an

e 
R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
  

 4
  

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

5
1

2
-9

4
.0

9
5

8
$

6
0

.0
0

 
Ja

so
n
 V

an
d
iv

er
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

7
9

5
2

1
1

4
7

7

D
av

id
so

n
 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
r 

4
 2

  
1

4
  

O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

 

.6
6

6
  

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

4
8

8
5

5
2

9
.9

1
5

4
-9

4
.0

8
8

5
1

$
1

.0
0

 
L

an
d
o
n
 D

el
ag

e 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

8
0

2
0

1
1

5
0

1

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
3

  
4

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
1

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

2
2

9
.9

1
7

1
6

-9
4

.0
9

4
8

1
$

1
2

.0
0

 
P

h
il

li
p
 &

 L
y
d
ia

 H
al

lm
ar

k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

8
1

5
0

1
1

5
0

6

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

8
 5

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

6
7

2
-9

4
.0

9
4

9
3

2
2



8
2

6
4

1
1

5
1

9

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
1

2
, 

B
lo

ck
 4

 C
o

u
n
tr

y
 

R
o

ad
 E

st
at

es
 S

ec
ti

o
n
 1

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

2
2

9
.9

1
6

9
2

-9
4

.0
9

4
5

$
1

2
.0

0
 

P
h
il

li
p
 &

 L
y
d
ia

 H
al

lm
ar

k
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

8
3

1
3

8
1

1
5

2
4

D
av

id
so

n
 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
3

, 
B

lo
ck

 1
4

, 
T

ra
ct

 1
0

 

0
.6

6
6

 A
cr

es
 O

ra
n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

A
b

st
 0

4
8

8
5

5
2

9
.9

1
6

0
6

-9
4

.0
8

8
1

2

8
4

5
1

1
1

5
4

1

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

1
1

  
4

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 

S
ec

t 
1

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

2
2

9
.9

1
6

4
2

-9
4

.0
9

2
6

2
$

1
2

.0
0

 
A

n
d
re

w
 P

ri
tc

h
ar

d
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

8
5

1
4

6
1

1
6

0
0

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

ts
 1

1
 &

 1
2

, 
B

lo
ck

 5
 

C
o

u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

ti
o

n
 1

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
4

8
5

2
2

9
.9

1
5

3
7

-9
4

.0
9

3
0

5
$

5
.0

0
 

D
an

ie
l 

R
. 
W

ar
d
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

8
6

4
1

1
1

6
0

4

D
av

id
so

n
 

R
d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

7
  

1
4

  
T

r 
1

  
8

  
1

4
  

T
r 

1
 &

 T
r 

1
1

  
O

ra
n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

 1
.5

3
6

  

L
o

c 
O

ff
 O

f 
K

en
n
er

 R
d

2
9

.9
1

7
8

1
-9

4
.0

8
9

6
2

$
1

2
.0

0
 

D
av

id
 &

 M
er

ed
it

h
 H

at
ch

er
  
  
  

8
7

5
1

1
6

1
1

S
w

ee
tg

u
m

 

L
n

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

7
 4

  
C

o
u
n
tr

y
 R

o
ad

 E
st

 S
ec

t 

1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 0
1

4
8

5
2

2
9

.9
1

5
3

3
-9

4
.0

9
2

6
1

$
5

.0
0

 
G

eo
rg

e 
M

. 
G

re
er

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

8
8

1
4

9
1

2
1

2
5

B
u
rr

 L
an

e

N
ed

er
la

n
d

, 

T
X

7
7

7
0

1

4
4

 T
r 

3
 (

P
ar

t)
 A

n
d

 (
P

ar
t)

 O
f 

4
5

 C
 O

 E
ll

st
ro

m
 1

.0
0

0
 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

1
9

2
5

0
2

9
.9

3
3

3
-9

4
.1

1
3

2
N

o
n
e

2
3



8
9

9
3

1
5

1
0

6
L

ab
el

le

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
3

2
, 

1
0

2
 W

m
 C

ar
r 

.9
5

0
 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 3

0
0

1
0

2
2

9
.8

7
7

8
2

-9
4

.1
5

9
3

5
N

o
n
e

9
0

1
3

6
1

7
3

6
3

B
o

o
n
d

o
ck

s

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
 3

4
 4

.8
0

8
 A

cr
es

 7
4

7
 J

 

W
 D

en
n
y
 (

O
u
t 

T
o

 

B
o

o
n
d

o
ck

s 
R

d
)

2
9

.8
6

7
9

8
-9

4
.2

2
2

7
1

N
o
n
e

9
1

1
5

1
1

7
8

5
9

A
za

le
a 

D
r.

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

ts
 2

7
 a

n
d

 2
8

, 
B

lo
ck

 6
, 

G
re

en
 T

h
u
m

b
 E

st
at

es
 

S
ec

ti
o

n
 1

2
9

.8
2

6
9

4
-9

4
.2

2
3

8
7

N
o
n
e

9
2

1
4

1
1

7
8

8
6

A
za

le
a 

D
r

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
5

9
, 

B
lo

ck
 8

 G
re

en
 

T
h
u
m

b
 E

st
at

es
 1

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
2

4
9

0
0

2
9

.8
2

6
3

-9
4

.2
2

4
5

3
N

o
n
e

9
3

8
1

1
8

0
8

4
A

za
le

a 
D

r

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

ts
 4

5
 &

 4
6

, 
B

lo
ck

 4
 

G
re

en
 T

h
u
m

b
 E

st
at

es
 

S
ec

ti
o

n
 1

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

2
4

9
0

0
2

9
.8

2
3

6
3

-9
4

.2
2

4
6

3
N

o
n
e

9
4

1
0

5
1

8
2

3
3

B
ig

 H
il

l 
R

d
W

in
n
ie

 T
X

7
7

6
5

5

P
t 

T
ra

ct
 2

6
5

0
9

 L
 H

am
sh

ir
e 

.4
8

 A
cr

es
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 3
0

0
5

0
9

, 

P
t 

T
ra

ct
 2

6
5

0
9

 L
 H

am
sh

ir
e 

1
0

.0
0

 A
cr

es
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

3
0

0
5

0
9

2
9

.8
2

1
4

7
-9

4
.2

3
4

9
5

P
h
il

li
p
 H

al
lm

ar
k

1
0

6

R
es

tr
ic

te

d
 t

o
 

R
ec

re
at

io

n
al

 U
se

 

O
n
ly

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

P
h
il

li
p
 H

al
lm

ar
k

9
6

1
4

2
1

9
2

6
8

B
ig

 H
il

l 
R

d

H
am

sh
ir

e 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

T
ra

ct
 8

4
8

0
 T

&
N

o
 1

 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 3

0
0

4
8

0
 L

o
t 

8
2

9
.8

0
7

0
7

-9
4

.2
3

5
0

6
$

1
.0

0
 

P
au

l 
R

u
sh

 C
ra

ig
en

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

7
7

7
0

5

P
ar

t 
T

ra
ct

 2
4

5
0

9
 L

 

H
am

sh
ir

e 
1

.0
0

0
 S

ec
ti

o
n
 1

9
8

-

B
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 3
0

0
5

0
9

 &
 P

ar
t 

T
ra

ct
 2

4
 5

0
9

 L
 H

am
sh

ir
e 

1
0

.1
1

0
S

ec
 1

9
8

-B
ab

st
ra

ct
 

3
0

0
5

0
9

2
9

.8
2

4
1

5
-9

4
.2

3
3

6
9

5
1

8
2

3
5

H
w

y
 7

3

2
4



9
7

1
3

4
2

0
6

1
5

H
ig

h
w

ay
 

7
3

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

6
2

2

T
ra

ct
 4

9
 5

3
 B

 A
 V

ac
o

cu
 

2
.0

0
0

 A
b

st
ra

ct
 3

0
0

0
5

3
 L

o
t 

4
9

2
9

.8
2

5
1

1
-9

4
.2

3
4

5
4

N
o
n
e

9
8

7
5

2
1

4
4

3
E

n
g
li

n
 R

d

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
3

1
 T

ra
ct

 1
 a

n
d

 L
o

t 
3

2
 

T
ra

ct
 1

 1
6

2
 B

en
so

n
 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 0

0
4

3
0

0
2

9
.7

8
3

4
4

-9
4

.3
2

8
0

3
$

2
5

0
.0

0
 

B
ru

ce
 &

 J
ac

q
u
el

in
e 

B
u
n
d
ic

k
  
  
  
 

9
9

6
9

1
1

7
9

 A

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
4

4
 B

lo
ck

 1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
2

9
2

5
0

 H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

2
9

.9
3

0
9

1
-9

4
.1

1
6

8
N

o
n
e

1
0

0
8

5
b

8
6

2
9

 B

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

R
o

ad

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

3
.6

9
 A

cr
es

 o
u
t 

o
f 

T
ra

ct
 1

, 

O
ra

n
g
e 

F
ar

m
s 

A
b

st
ra

ct
 

0
4

8
8

5
5

2
9

.9
2

3
5

2
-9

4
.1

1
2

3
N

o
n
e

1
0

1
1

0
2

1
5

5
1

H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 

A
cr

es

B
ea

u
m

o
n
t 

T
X

7
7

7
0

5

L
o

t 
2

1
 B

lo
ck

 1
 A

b
st

ra
ct

 

0
2

9
2

5
0

 H
il

le
b

ra
n
d

t 
A

cr
es

2
9

.9
3

0
7

6
-9

4
.1

1
8

8
9

$
1

2
0

.0
0

 
L

y
n
n
 P

re
sc

o
tt

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
5



Brode Lease Agreement 

Page 1 of 4 

 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § ERIC R. BRODE 

 § 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON § 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Jefferson County, a body 

corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the 

“County,” and Eric R. Brode, hereinafter referred to as “Lessee.” 

Rights Granted 

Subject to the terms and provisions set forth herein, the County authorizes Lessee, at Lessee's 

sole expense, to occupy and utilize the following property, in Jefferson County, Texas, 

hereinafter called the “Property.”   

      1.  7818 FM 365, Beaumont TX, 77705, being described as Tract 3 .803 Acres 15 Orange 

Farms Abstract 048855 ($1.00/year, $5.00/5-years) 

The Lease amount shall be $5.00 for five years ($1.00 per year) payable at the start of the five 

year lease.  Lessee shall have the right to use the Property.  Leasee SHALL NOT: 

1. Permanently alter the Property without securing the prior written approval of the County; 

2. Conduct, participate in or allow activities upon the property which are in violation of any 

Federal or State laws, rules, regulations, deed restrictions or County orders; 

3. Perform any landscaping or in anyway alter the Property in any way that would interfere 

with the use of the Property for flood control or drainage purposes.  The County may 

refuse to permit the planting or use of the Property which the County considers 

detrimental to the public welfare and the best interests of the County. 

4. Construct, store or place permanent structures, fences, signs, fixtures, improvements, or 

other tangible items on the property;  

5. Allow or cause any automobile, truck, motorcycle, motorized vehicle, all terrain vehicle, 

bicycle, mobile home, camper, trailer, recreational vehicle, temporary housing or any 

form of manufactured housing or any other type of vehicle to be parked, placed or affixed 

to the Property; 

6. Permit any camping or commercial use of the Property without first obtaining written 

consent from the County; 

7. Place, store or allow to be placed or stored any type of building materials, toxic or 

poisonous materials, supplies or hazardous substances on the Property which may present 

any risk of health; 

8. Cut timber; conduct mining, excavation or drilling operations, remove sand, gravel, or     

similar substances from the ground; commit waste of any kind; or in any manner change      

26



Brode Lease Agreement 

Page 2 of 4 

 

the contour or condition of the Property, except with the prior written consent of the    

County; 

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS BELOW THE BASE FLOOD PLAIN ELEVATION AND 

WILL FLOOD FROM NATURAL CAUSES.  THE PROPERTY IS NOT SUITABLE 

FOR HUMAN HABITATION AND SUCH USE IS EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN AND 

WILL RESULT IN IMMEDIATE FORFEITURE OF THE LEASE RIGHT HEREIN 

GRANTED. 

Lessee’s use of the Property for the purposes herein stated is non-exclusive. 

CONSIDERATION FOR USE 

In consideration for such permission and authorization, Lessee will exercise due diligence in 

protecting the Property against damage or destruction by fire or causes other than flooding, and 

will properly maintain the Property and mow the grass with sufficient frequency to prevent said 

grass from attaining a height in excess of six (6) inches.  

COUNTY’S RIGHTS PARAMOUNT 

Notwithstanding any statement herein which might be interpreted otherwise, the County's rights 

in the Property remain paramount to those of Lessee, and the County may at any time enter upon 

the Property, flood or alter the Property to the extent the County deems necessary for executing 

powers or duties of the County.  The County may refuse to permit planting or use of the property 

which the County considers detrimental to public welfare and the best interests of the County. 

COMPLIANCE AND STANDARDS 

Lessee shall comply with all state, federal, and local rules, regulations, ordinances, and statutes 

applicable to Lessee’s use of the Property.  Lessee will further comply with any existing deed 

restrictions and/or subdivision covenants. 

TERM 

The term of this Agreement is five (5) years, commencing on the date executed by the last party 

executing this Agreement.  Either the County (through its governing body) or Lessee may 

terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, upon giving ten (10) days prior 

written notice to the other party.   

RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXPENSES  

Lessee shall, at Lessee's sole cost and expense, pay all necessary expenses incident to Lessee's 

use of the Property.  

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY 

The County makes no warranties to Lessee regarding the quality of the Property.  Lessee has 

inspected and knows the condition and agrees to accept the property in its current condition and 

“AS IS.”   
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RELEASE OF LIABILITY 

I HEREBY ASSUME ALL RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH MOWING AND MAINTAINING 

AND USING THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7818 HIGHWAY 365.  

I FURTHER RELEASE, INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS, AND COVENANT NOT TO 

SUE JEFFERSON COUNTY, ITS DIRECTOR, OFFICIALS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, 

AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, LICENSEES, INVITEES, AND CONTRACTORS, FROM 

ALL CLAIMS OF ANY CHARACTER, TYPE, OR DESCRIPTION AS A RESULT OF ANY 

INJURY TO OR DEATH OF, MYSELF, MY FAMILY MEMBER(S), OR DAMAGE TO MY 

PROPERTY AS A RESULT OF ANY ACTS ARISING OUT OF MY PARTICIPATION AND 

ACTIVITY IN LEASING THIS PROPERTY OF JEFFERSON COUNTY WHICH IS 

LOCATED AT 7818 HIGHWAY 365, BEAUMONT, TX, 77705, UNDER THE ATTACHED 

LEASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN  JEFFERSON COUNTY AND ERIC R. 

BRODE.  

IT IS THE EXPRESS INTENTION OF THE COUNTY AND LESSEE THAT THIS 

AGREEMENT IS TO INDEMNIFY AND PROTECT THE COUNTY AND IS TO EXTEND 

TO ANY CAUSE OF ACTION OR INCIDENT WHERE NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER 

RIGHT OF RECOVERY IS  ALLEGED TO BE A DIRECT OR CONCURRING PROXIMATE 

CAUSE OF ANY ALLEGED THIRD PARTY HARM OR DAMAGE.  LESSEE SHALL BE 

SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR LESSEE, ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 

AGENTS, SERVANTS, REPRESENTATIVES, CONTRACTORS, INVITEES, LICENSEES 

AND FOR ANY OTHER PERSON WHO MAY BE ON THE PROPERTY WITH OR 

WITHOUT THE CONSENT OR PERMISSION OF LESSEE.  LESSEE HOLDS AND SHALL 

HOLD THE COUNTY, ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, 

REPRESENTATIVES, LICENSEES, INVITEES AND CONTRACTORS HARMLESS FROM 

ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, LAWSUIT AND LIABILITY FOR ANY PROPERTY DAMAGES, 

INJURY, AND/OR DEATH SUFFERED BY ALL PERSONS ON THE PROPERTY. 

 

_________________________________   _____________________________ 

Signature       Date 

 

_________________________________ 

Printed Name 

 

_________________________________ 

Address 

 

_________________________________ 

Telephone Number 
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LEASE AGREEMENT 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § PHILLIP HALLMARK 

 § 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON § 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Jefferson County, a body 

corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the 

“County,” and Phillip Hallmark, hereinafter referred to as “Lessee.” 

Rights Granted 

Subject to the terms and provisions set forth herein, the County authorizes Lessee, at Lessee's 

sole expense, to occupy and utilize the following properties, in Jefferson County, Texas, 

hereinafter called the “Property”:   

 

      1.  11025 Oak Lane, Beaumont TX, 77705, being described as Und ½ Int 9 3 Country 

Road Est Sect 3 Abstract 014861 Und Int In .500000 ($5.00.00/year, $25.00/5-years) 

      2.  11030 Country Lane Road, Beaumont TX, 77705, being described as Lot 10, 11, 12, 

& 13, Block 3, Country Road Estates Section 3 ($5.00/year, $25.00/5-years) 

      3.  11090 Country Lane Road, Beaumont TX, 77705, being described as 14 3 Country 

Road Est Sect 3 Abstract 014861 ($5.00/year, $25.00/5-years) 

      4.  11111 Oak Lane, Beaumont TX, 77705, being described as 6 7 3 Country Road Est 

Sect 3 Abstract 014861 ($5.00/year, $25.00/5-years) 

      5.  18233 Big Hill Road, Winnie TX, 77655, being described as Pt Tract 26509 L 

Hamshire .48 Acres Abstract 300509, Pt Tract 26509 L Hamshire 10.00 Acres 

Abstract 300509 ($5.00/year, $25.00/5-years) 

      6.  18235 Big Hill Road, Beaumont TX, 77705, being described as Part Tract 24509 L 

Hamshire 1.000 Section 198-B Abstract 300509 & Part Tract 24 509 L Hamshire 

10.110 Sec 198-B Abstract 300509 ($5.00/year, $25.00/5-years)       

 

The Lease amount shall be $150.00 for five years ($30.00/year) payable at the start of the five 

year lease.  Lessee shall have the right to use the Property.  Leasee SHALL NOT: 

1. Permanently alter the Property without securing the prior written approval of the County; 

2. Conduct, participate in or allow activities upon the property which are in violation of any 

Federal or State laws, rules, regulations, deed restrictions or County orders; 

3. Perform any landscaping or in anyway alter the Property in any way that would interfere 

with the use of the Property for flood control or drainage purposes.  The County may 
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refuse to permit the planting or use of the Property which the County considers 

detrimental to the public welfare and the best interests of the County. 

4. Construct, store or place permanent structures, fences, signs, fixtures, improvements, or 

other tangible items on the property;  

5. Allow or cause any automobile, truck, motorcycle, motorized vehicle, all terrain vehicle, 

bicycle, mobile home, camper, trailer, recreational vehicle, temporary housing or any 

form of manufactured housing or any other type of vehicle to be parked, placed or affixed 

to the Property; 

6. Permit any camping or commercial use of the Property without first obtaining written 

consent from the County; 

7. Place, store or allow to be placed or stored any type of building materials, toxic or 

poisonous materials, supplies or hazardous substances on the Property which may present 

any risk of health; 

8. Cut timber; conduct mining, excavation or drilling operations, remove sand, gravel, or     

similar substances from the ground; commit waste of any kind; or in any manner change      

the contour or condition of the Property, except with the prior written consent of the    

County; 

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS BELOW THE BASE FLOOD PLAIN ELEVATION AND 

WILL FLOOD FROM NATURAL CAUSES.  THE PROPERTY IS NOT SUITABLE 

FOR HUMAN HABITATION AND SUCH USE IS EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN AND 

WILL RESULT IN IMMEDIATE FORFEITURE OF THE LEASE RIGHT HEREIN 

GRANTED. 

Lessee’s use of the Property for the purposes herein stated is non-exclusive. 

CONSIDERATION FOR USE 

In consideration for such permission and authorization, Lessee will exercise due diligence in 

protecting the Property against damage or destruction by fire or causes other than flooding, and 

will properly maintain the Property and mow the grass with sufficient frequency to prevent said 

grass from attaining a height in excess of six (6) inches.  

COUNTY’S RIGHTS PARAMOUNT 

Notwithstanding any statement herein which might be interpreted otherwise, the County's rights 

in the Property remain paramount to those of Lessee, and the County may at any time enter upon 

the Property, flood or alter the Property to the extent the County deems necessary for executing 

powers or duties of the County.  The County may refuse to permit planting or use of the property 

which the County considers detrimental to public welfare and the best interests of the County. 

COMPLIANCE AND STANDARDS 

Lessee shall comply with all state, federal, and local rules, regulations, ordinances, and statutes 

applicable to Lessee’s use of the Property.  Lessee will further comply with any existing deed 

restrictions and/or subdivision covenants. 
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TERM 

The term of this Agreement is five (5) years, commencing on the date executed by the last party 

executing this Agreement.  Either the County (through its governing body) or Lessee may 

terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, upon giving ten (10) days prior 

written notice to the other party.   

RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXPENSES  

Lessee shall, at Lessee's sole cost and expense, pay all necessary expenses incident to Lessee's 

use of the Property.  

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY 

The County makes no warranties to Lessee regarding the quality of the Property.  Lessee has 

inspected and knows the condition and agrees to accept the property in its current condition and 

“AS IS.”   

Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any liability on the party of the County, its 

officials, director, servants, agents, employees, representatives, licensees, invitees, or other 

contractors. 

NOTICES 

Any notice required or permitted to be given by the County to Lessee hereunder shall be given 

by certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed 

to Maintainer as follows:  Phillip Hallmark, 11254 Kenner Road, Beaumont TX, 77705.  

Any notice required or permitted to be given by Lessee to County hereunder shall be given by 

certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as 

follows:  County Judge, 4
th

 Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl St., Beaumont, 

TX  77701. 

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

Lessee shall not sub-lease or assign this Agreement or any of Lessee’s rights or obligations 

hereunder without the prior express written permission of the County.  Any attempted 

assignment in violation of this provision will be void and of no force or effect. 

MODIFICATION AND INTERPRETATION 

This instrument contains the entire Agreement by and between the parties related to the rights 

herein granted and obligations herein assumed.  Any oral or written representations or 

modifications concerning this instrument are of no force or effect, excepting a subsequent 

modification in writing signed by both parties hereto.   

 

 

 

 

32



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
33



Hallmark Lease Agreement 

  Page 5 of 5 

RELEASE OF LIABILITY 

I HEREBY ASSUME ALL RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH MOWING AND MAINTAINING 

AND USING THE PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 11025 OAK LANE, BEAUMONT TX, 

77705, 11030 COUNTRY LANE ROAD, BEAUMONT TX, 77705, 11090 COUNTRY 

LANE ROAD, BEAUMONT TX, 77705, 18233 BIG HILL ROAD, WINNIE TX, 77655, 

AND 18235 HWY 73, BEAUMONT TX, 77705.  

I FURTHER RELEASE, INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS, AND COVENANT NOT TO 

SUE JEFFERSON COUNTY, ITS DIRECTOR, OFFICIALS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, 

AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, LICENSEES, INVITEES, AND CONTRACTORS, FROM 

ALL CLAIMS OF ANY CHARACTER, TYPE, OR DESCRIPTION AS A RESULT OF ANY 

INJURY TO OR DEATH OF, MYSELF, MY FAMILY MEMBER(S), OR DAMAGE TO MY 

PROPERTY AS A RESULT OF ANY ACTS ARISING OUT OF MY PARTICIPATION AND 

ACTIVITY IN LEASING THESE PROPERTIES OF JEFFERSON COUNTY WHICH ARE 

LOCATED AT 11025 OAK LANE, BEAUMONT TX, 77705, 11030 COUNTRY LANE 

ROAD, BEAUMONT TX, 77705, 11090 COUNTRY LANE ROAD, BEAUMONT TX, 

77705, 18233 BIG HILL ROAD, WINNIE TX, 77655, AND 18235 HWY 73, BEAUMONT 

TX, 77705. UNDER THE ATTACHED LEASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN  

JEFFERSON COUNTY AND PHILLIP HALLMARK.  

IT IS THE EXPRESS INTENTION OF THE COUNTY AND LESSEE THAT THIS 

AGREEMENT IS TO INDEMNIFY AND PROTECT THE COUNTY AND IS TO EXTEND 

TO ANY CAUSE OF ACTION OR INCIDENT WHERE NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER 

RIGHT OF RECOVERY IS  ALLEGED TO BE A DIRECT OR CONCURRING PROXIMATE 

CAUSE OF ANY ALLEGED THIRD PARTY HARM OR DAMAGE.  LESSEE SHALL BE 

SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR LESSEE, ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 

AGENTS, SERVANTS, REPRESENTATIVES, CONTRACTORS, INVITEES, LICENSEES 

AND FOR ANY OTHER PERSON WHO MAY BE ON THE PROPERTY WITH OR 

WITHOUT THE CONSENT OR PERMISSION OF LESSEE.  LESSEE HOLDS AND SHALL 

HOLD THE COUNTY, ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, 

REPRESENTATIVES, LICENSEES, INVITEES AND CONTRACTORS HARMLESS FROM 

ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, LAWSUIT AND LIABILITY FOR ANY PROPERTY DAMAGES, 

INJURY, AND/OR DEATH SUFFERED BY ALL PERSONS ON THE PROPERTY. 

_________________________________   _____________________________ 

Signature       Date 

_________________________________ 

Printed Name 

_______________________________ 

Address 

_________________________________ 

Telephone Number 
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Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               478.79     423515
                                                                           478.79**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              210.79     423458
M&D SUPPLY                                            275.82     423480
METAL-MART                                          1,678.21     423482
MUNRO'S                                                58.30     423483
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                             3,388.00     423501
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         137.66     423503
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               12,696.17     423519
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             5,833.90     423524
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .93     423538
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           13,364.88     423569
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
ASCO                                                3,391.36     423601
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     423625
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     87.45     423631
                                                                        41,238.47**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,935.96     423445
ENTERGY                                                94.95     423470
MUNRO'S                                                11.95     423483
TRIANGLE CLUTCH REBLDRS.                              226.00     423514
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    2,245.99     423561
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     423588
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     423625
                                                                         4,677.45**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,485.22     423445
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 335.46     423455
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            116.70     423461
ENTERGY                                               382.06     423470
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   86.94     423477
MUNRO'S                                                23.15     423483
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               635.77     423488
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             32.16     423521
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  236.22     423527
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     149.60     423553
WINDSTREAM                                             48.16     423568
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     423588
SPURLOCK ROAD VETERINARY CLINIC                       155.72     423592
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  111.96     423614
                                                                         7,939.12**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         331.16     423453
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          5,407.71     423465
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  95.57     423478
M&D SUPPLY                                            140.89     423480
MUNRO'S                                                73.03     423483
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          76.28     423503
TRIANGLE AIR CARE, INC.                               273.00     423512
WAUKESHA-PEARCE IND., INC.                            542.90     423520
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             88.67     423521
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.35     423538
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            3,659.09     423569
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     423588
ON TIME TIRE                                          174.96     423595
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     423625
                                                                        11,168.00**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           76.15     423487
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     423588
                                                                           537.09**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                                 8.73     423470
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W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             52.26     423521
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              26.95     423545
                                                                            87.94**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          118.81     423487
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 282.00     423504
AT&T                                                  107.04     423505
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          842.62     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     423588
                                                                         1,720.47*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            71.60*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     423504
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.54     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                           108.49*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          105.41     423487
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          280.14     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     423588
                                                                         1,438.37*
COUNTY JUDGE

JOHN E MACEY                                          500.00     423481
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.09     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                           585.09*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.40*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          183.39     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     423588
                                                                           515.28*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     423588
                                                                         1,200.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                    .83     423516
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           96.32     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                           167.15*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.00     423477
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.94     423534
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      41.90     423598
DYNAMEX INC                                           159.55     423605
SPOK INC                                                3.00     423611
HILL COUNTRY PEST CONTROL                           6,757.72     423636
                                                                         7,296.11*
DATA PROCESSING

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         41.00     423441
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           312.47     423452
OFFICE DEPOT                                           57.86     423487
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
SPOK INC                                               12.07     423611
                                                                           493.40*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          146.84     423487
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          201.09     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                           417.93*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.05     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     423588
                                                                           284.70*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 53.20     423467
JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   12,200.00     423476
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  160.00     423477
OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,340.74     423487
RELIABLE COURT REPORTING                              406.02     423497
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                      49.00     423508
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    350.00     423510
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          85.00     423513
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          276.73     423538
BEAUMONT BLINDS AND SHUTTERS                        2,797.66     423576
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     423588
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                499.00     423589
DALLAS COUNTY TREASURER                               876.00     423600
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       112.00     423617
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     142.00     423618
                                                                        20,827.35*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          119.94     423487
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          473.79     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                           663.73*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     423457
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     423485
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     423588
                                                                        13,566.64*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.40*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.00*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

WILBARGER COUNTY, TEXAS - COUNTY                      715.00     423440
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     423457
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  857.38     423477
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      2,029.24     423517
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     423518
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        800.00     423526
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          179.38     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                        17,776.00*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,050.00     423451
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,050.00     423541
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                         2,170.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT
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PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,225.00     423451
TRAVIS EVANS                                          695.00     423464
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       225.00     423472
OFFICE DEPOT                                           94.30     423487
MARVA PROVO                                         1,200.00     423494
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     423495
WENDELL RADFORD                                     1,000.00     423496
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        650.00     423526
CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     423529
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     423538
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     423539
GLEN M. CROCKER                                        75.00     423541
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        500.00     423550
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,150.00     423560
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     423584
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      150.00     423608
TARA SHELANDER                                        150.00     423610
MELANIE AIREY                                         300.00     423619
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                        75.00     423620
                                                                         8,490.77*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.27     423538
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            297.00     423554
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     423588
                                                                           426.27*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .68     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.68*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  783.19     423477
                                                                           783.19*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     423588
                                                                            90.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.38     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                           101.38*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .93     423538
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           73.65     423540
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     423588
                                                                           320.50*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,122.49     423477
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.84     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
AMY TOMLINSON                                         250.00     423623
                                                                         1,451.33*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

TODD W. LEBLANC                                       250.00     423443
JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     423446
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.24     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     423613
                                                                           829.24*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.25     423538
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            74.25*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          114.62     423487
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  38.85     423504
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.19     423538
USER FRIENDLY PHONE BOOK                              637.20     423564
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                           865.86*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     423588
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          26.95     423471
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   640.00     423475
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,470.98     423487
AT&T                                                  302.89     423505
LAFAYETTE INSTRUMENT COMPANY                        1,005.00     423525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,081.84     423538
JEFFERSON ELECTRIC CO., INC.                        1,975.94     423546
PAX SUPPLY                                             23.04     423573
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     423588
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                     55.00     423622
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     423625
                                                                         7,426.64*
CRIME LABORATORY

ABACUS DIAGNOSTIC, INC.                               476.00     423448
FED EX                                                289.70     423467
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    449.68     423500
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     423504
SOUTHWESTERN ASSOCIATION OF                            35.00     423530
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      151.96     423535
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       71.43     423575
IMADA INC                                             176.40     423582
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     423588
LABSOURCE                                              93.28     423627
                                                                         1,913.35*
JAIL - NO. 2

ENTERGY                                            36,084.75     423470
AT&T                                                  967.71     423505
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     423588
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,690.00     423625
                                                                        40,022.46*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

G. FRAN HUDGINS                                     1,905.00     423473
LARONDA TURNER                                        144.72     423491
CHERYL TARVER                                          86.40     423523
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           93.65     423538
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         56.16     423549
LATASHA DILL                                          140.94     423565
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       129.60     423566
SHARON STREETMAN                                       21.60     423567
BRIA LYNCH                                             26.00     423577
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     423588
CLINTON DEROUEN                                        23.76     423594
DURWARD MINOR                                         143.10     423603
JOSH CUYOS                                            203.04     423609
SPOK INC                                               48.28     423611
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       250.02     423616
KAREN RIGGS                                           139.32     423624
TRISHA R GARCIA                                        43.74     423633
                                                                         3,595.33*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                   160.00     423462
ENTERGY                                             7,056.28     423470
AT&T                                                  690.79     423505

63



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   6
                                    08-08-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,514.90     423558
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     423588
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     423625
                                                                        11,106.76*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          189.55     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     423588
                                                                           512.68*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

ACADIAN HARDWOODS, BEAUMONT                         1,039.20     423547
                                                                         1,039.20*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   285.00     423559
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                           355.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,318.56     423477
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.07     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                         1,401.63*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     423588
                                                                           322.93*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          8,000.00     423456
                                                                         8,000.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     423588
DAVID OATES                                            10.00     423630
ALLEN HOMANN                                           36.18     423634
                                                                           246.18*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       89.84     423450
OFFICE DEPOT                                          458.95     423487
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.43     423538
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                      153.66     423548
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     423588
SPOK INC                                               22.88     423611
                                                                         1,162.19*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               52.00     423492
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     423588
SPOK INC                                                7.71     423611
                                                                           199.71*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   277.70     423543
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               482.12     423544
                                                                           759.82*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   31.63     423505
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     294.00     423542
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     423588
                                                                           648.76*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    1,940.00     423447
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        386.07     423459
ECOLAB                                                209.95     423463
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ENTERGY                                             4,915.07     423470
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         255.00     423471
M&D SUPPLY                                             90.93     423480
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,657.58     423499
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         388.78     423502
AT&T                                                  355.20     423505
ULTRA-CHEM, INC.                                      868.06     423551
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             51.28     423555
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,756.00     423556
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     266.74     423562
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   3,100.00     423578
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,234.90     423593
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     423625
AT&T                                                4,512.81     423628
                                                                        26,423.37*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        27.00     423484
OVERHEAD DOOR CO.                                     785.50     423490
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             283.33     423545
PARKER LUMBER                                          78.89     423583
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     423588
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,749.28     423604
                                                                         4,064.00*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     168.30     423460
ENTERGY                                               398.44     423470
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          30.12     423502
AT&T                                                  697.76     423505
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             45.79     423521
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              297.50     423522
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                              93.50     423591
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     423625
                                                                         1,910.41*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     227.90     423444
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     6,602.80     423445
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   210.12     423469
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     884.36     423479
M&D SUPPLY                                             86.30     423480
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     423483
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 130.65     423493
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         69.99     423498
FASTENAL                                               74.00     423528
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              22.00     423531
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     423532
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     423533
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      413.85     423561
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             784.86     423590
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     423596
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      191.99     423606
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     120.00     423615
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     423625
                                                                        10,175.12*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.31     423538
HILARY GUEST                                          228.52     423552
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     423588
                                                                           495.83*
                                                                       205,357.95**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                75.83     423449
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      42.02     423460
MUNRO'S                                               154.45     423483
AT&T                                                   31.71     423505
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
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REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     423625
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE                        87.00     423626
                                                                           533.61**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

SOUTHWESTERN ASSOCIATION OF                            35.00     423530
                                                                            35.00**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
                                                                            70.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     423588
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,133.48     423602
                                                                         4,203.48**
GRANT A STATE AID

SPOK INC                                               19.78     423611
                                                                            19.78**
279 JUVENILE DRUG COURT

IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                   7,400.30     423536
                                                                         7,400.30**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

MARK M ASTERIS JR.                                    157.14     423454
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    585.00     423489
PAMELA G. STEWART                                       9.19     423506
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             84.60     423509
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          102.00     423538
TRAINING STRATEGIES, INC.                             300.00     423557
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     123.26     423598
                                                                         1,361.19**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,165.12     423459
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          211.48     423474
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,333.90     423507
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,271.86     423558
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     219.60     423562
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     423588
SPOK INC                                               16.41     423611
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     423625
                                                                         4,449.37**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                       2,392.46     423468
M&D SUPPLY                                          1,249.88     423480
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     423588
                                                                         3,732.34**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     423588
                                                                            80.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,043.64     423572
                                                                        11,043.64**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          693.76     423487
                                                                           693.76**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,009.52     423477
MARK ELLIS                                            124.95     423570
                                                                         2,134.47**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        374.87     423459
MUNRO'S                                                29.25     423483
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          49.90     423513
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TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                49.35     423515
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.00     423579
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     423588
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     423625
                                                                           945.97**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     423588
                                                                           140.00**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

TALLY LLC                                          17,085.00     423635
                                                                        17,085.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE                         135,725.75     423511
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    34,564.10     423571
                                                                       170,289.85**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       674.00     423445
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     453.97     423460
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   343.00     423469
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     423538
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     423588
TRAVIS BROTHERS BUILDING AUTOMATION                   760.00     423597
FAA                                                36,947.00     423599
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    11.38     423607
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         13,326.27     423612
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     217.80     423625
                                                                        52,875.02**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                          2,125.00     423581
                                                                         2,125.00**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      63,603.54     423580
                                                                        63,603.54**
SETEC FUND

REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,164.00     423625
INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   580.00     423632
                                                                         1,744.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   4,998.63     423621
                                                                         4,998.63**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            10,206.24     423563
                                                                        10,206.24**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

THE EXAMINER                                           19.00     423466
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  979.68     423477
                                                                           998.68**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,375.00     423574
                                                                         2,375.00**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

DATA BANK IMX LLC                                   6,050.00     423629
                                                                         6,050.00**
GLO IKE ROUND 2

APOLLO ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES INC               202,475.19     423442
                                                                       202,475.19**
                                                                       843,153.87***
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Regular, August 08, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 08, 2016
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